Received 10 November 2023, accepted 23 January 2024, date of publication 2 February 2024, date of current version 8 February 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3361665
Circuit Model of Q(t) Data at High Temperature
and Evaluation of Delay Parameters
RYOTA KITANI , SHINYA IWATA , (Member, IEEE), AND TOMOKA TSUYA
Osaka Research Institute of Industrial Science and Technology, Izumi, Osaka 594-1157, Japan
Corresponding author: Ryota Kitani (kitanir@tri-osaka.jp)
This work was supported in part by the Japan Society for the Promotion of Science KAKENHI under Grant number JP23H01405.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank Tatsuo Takada, who is
an emeritus professor with Tokyo City University, Hiroaki
Uehara, who is a professor with Kanto Gakuin University,
Tatsuki Okamoto, who is a visiting research scholar with
Kanto Gakuin University, and Hiroshi Deguchi, who is a
technical staff with the Osaka Research Institute of Industrial
Science and Technology.
REFERENCES
[1] T. Takada, T. Saki, and Y. Toriyama, ‘‘Evaluation of electric charge dis-
tribution in polymer films,’’ Electr. Eng. Jpn., vol. 92, no. 6, pp. 28–35,
Jan. 1972, doi: 10.1002/eej.4390920605.
[2] T. Takada, T. Fujitomi, T. Mori, T. Iwata, T. Ono, H. Miyake, and
Y. Tanaka, ‘‘New diagnostic method of electrical insulation properties
based on current integration,’’ IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 24,
no. 4, pp. 2549–2558, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2017.006355.
[3] M. Fukuma and Y. Sekiguchi, ‘‘Current distribution measurement in
insulating polymer cross section by current integration meter,’’ in Proc.
Int. Symp. Electr. Insulating Mater. (ISEIM), Sep. 2017, pp. 73–76, doi:
10.23919/ISEIM.2017.8088692.
[4] D. Hanazawa,M.Mima, K. Hijikata, H.Miyake, Y. Tanaka, and T. Takada,
‘‘Evaluation of electric charge accumulation in insulation layer of power
module using direct current integrated charge measurement,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Int. Workshop Integr. Power Packag. (IWIPP), Toulouse, France,
Apr. 2019, pp. 24–29, doi: 10.1109/IWIPP.2019.8799087.
[5] D. Hanazawa, K. Sonoda, H. Miyake, Y. Tanaka, and T. Takada,
‘‘Development of measurement system for DC integrated charge at high
temperature,’’ in Proc. Condition Monitor. Diagnosis (CMD), Perth, WA,
Australia, Sep. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/CMD.2018.8535946.
[6] W. Wang, K. Sonoda, S. Yoshida, T. Takada, Y. Tanaka, and T. Kurihara,
‘‘Current integrated technique for insulation diagnosis of water-tree
degraded cable,’’ IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 25, no. 1,
pp. 94–101, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.006738.
[7] H.Wang, Z. Li, S. Zhou,M. Fan, Y.Wu, B. Du, and Z. Yang, ‘‘Relationship
between electrical treeing degradation and DCIC-Q(t) characteristics of
XLPE insulation,’’ in Proc. IEEE 4th Int. Conf. Dielectr. (ICD), Palermo,
Italy, Jul. 2022, pp. 589–592, doi: 10.1109/ICD53806.2022.9863575.
[8] M. Fujii, M. Fukuma, S. Mitsumoto i, and Y. Sekiguchi, ‘‘Deterioration
diagnosis of epoxy resin evaluated by current integration meter,’’ in Proc.
Int. Symp. Electr. Insulating Mater. (ISEIM), Toyohashi, Japan, Sep. 2017,
pp. 319–322, doi: 10.23919/ISEIM.2017.8088751.